

No. 21-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH CHAPO, SHERRY CHAPO,
DEPUTY BIG SHOT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari from the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO THE
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

CHARLES E. MCFARLAND
Counsel of Record
338 Jackson Road
New Castle, KY 40050
(502) 845-2754
mcfarlandc@bellsouth.net
Counsel for Petitioners

October 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Claim Failure to Take Oath Was Inadvertent	1
III. Requirement of Final Judgment	3
A. Alleged Misstatements of Petitioners.	6
B. Claim of Collateral Attack Shield.....	7
1. Technical Defect	7
2. Collateral Attack Shield	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Bellwether Props., LLC v. Duke Energy Ind., Inc.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 462 (Ind. 2017).....	2
<i>Cotton v. Commonwealth Loan Co.</i> , 206 Ind. 626, 190 N.E. 853 (1934).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	8
<i>Lucia v. Sec.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. 10th & the Bypass, LLC</i> , 3 N.E.3d 967 (Ind. 2014).....	5
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U. S. ____, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	3
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lacy v. Probate Court, Marion County</i> , 182 N.E.2d 416 (Ind. 1962).....	10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, California</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
IC §5-4-1-1.2	2, 9, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	5
Ind. R. Trial P. 56.....	5
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(B).....	4, 5, 10
Ind. R. Trial P. 60(C).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 15(6)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Inadvertent</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inadvertent (accessed Oct. 4, 2021).....	2
